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MPAC GROUP PLC 
Embrace the uncertainty 

No one should be surprised to read today’s trading update although it 

will provide sufficient fodder for short-term investors. Bulls will be 

comforted by revenue and profits being slightly ahead of our 

expectations or simply relieved by no further deterioration, whilst 

bears will find confirmation in deferrals of Q4/25 orders which led to 

higher-than-expected net debt at end-2025. However, the update 

provides a useful pretext for us to reiterate our view that the bigger 

prize lies in consolidation. Since our September 2025 note, it has been 

reported that the planned sale of Syntegon, the fourth-largest 

packaging machinery manufacturer, is attracting interest from 

companies like GEA Group and Coesia Group with final enterprise 

value mooted to be 2-2.3x 2025 revenues and 13-15x EBITDA. If 

uncertainty is the only certainty, then we are definitely uncertain that 

Mpac’s valuation of 0.9x and 6x 2025 forecast revenues and EBITDA, 

respectively, is correct.  

Focus on bottom line: If the primary purpose of consolidation is to 

improve an industry’s returns on investment, then Mpac is playing its part.  

After a busy period of M&A in 2024, the focus in 2025 has been on 

operational efficiencies with a weak trading environment in H1/25 

providing further impetus on cost and cash management. Based on today’s 

trading update, we estimate operating margins in H2/25 reached 12.9% 

compared with 9.8% in the same half in 2024. With revenue £5m higher 

than we had previously forecast, this converts to slightly higher PBT of 

£13.5m.  

Volatility in net debt: The reversal in cash outflow expected in H2/25 did 

not materialise as deferrals of anticipated orders in Q4/25 resulted in lower 

customer deposits. However, we note that the group started 2026 with good 

quote activity and it is not impossible to imagine that balance sheet will 

look different when the company announces its FY results in April.  

 

Key financials and multiples

£m 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025E 2026E

Revenue                 97.7         114.2         122.4           170.0           170.1 

Pre-Tax Profit (adj)                   3.5             7.1           10.6             13.5             15.2 

EPS (adj, p)                 13.1           26.2           35.0             33.4             42.9 

P/E 24.6                12.3         9.2           9.7             7.5             

Free cash flow -14.0 11.2 2.6               3.6             18.3 

Net cash / (debt)                  (4.7)             2.1         (37.5)           (47.7)           (38.1)

Source: Company reports, Tring Triangle
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Forecasts 

We note from today’s trading update that management expects that it will report 2025 revenues of 

c£170m (FY24: £122.4m) and underlying PBT in line with market expectations of £13.5m (FY24: 

£10.5m). This is higher than our previous estimate of £165m and £13m, respectively. However, net debt 

of £47m at end-2025 was £10m higher than we had forecast. We have adjusted our 2025 forecasts 

accordingly. There is no material change to 2026 headline numbers except to net debt, which we now 

expect to end 2026 at £38.1m compared with £26.3m previously. 

Valuation 

Mpac competes predominantly in an industry with privately held companies and if reports of sale of 

Syntegon are correct then consolidation is continuing. We have identified three listed peers that we can 

use to compare Mpac’s current valuation multiples. Despite the recent recovery in its share price, as the 

table below shows that based on FY25 estimates Mpac is currently trading at 29% and 27% discount 

on an EV/Revenue and EV/EBITDA basis, respectively. 

 

 

 

 

 

Mpac Group valuation vs Listed Peers
EV/Revenue EV/EBITDA

ATS Corporation 1.7 12.0
Mikron Holding 0.7 6.6
Winpak 1.3 6.5
Average 1.2 8.4
Mpac Group 0.9 6.1
Discount to listed peers -29% -27%

Source: S&P, Tring Triangle estimate
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Profit & Loss
year-end December, £m FY22A FY23A FY24A H1/25A H2/25E FY25E FY26E

Revenue 97.7 114.2 122.4 84.7 85.3 170.0 170.1

Gross profit  24.4  31.6  36.8  30.5  26.8  57.3  54.4

Gross margin 25.0% 27.7% 30.1% 36.0% 31.5% 33.7% 32.0%

Other operating costs (20.5) (23.8) (24.8) (23.0) (15.8) (38.8) (35.5)

One-off costs (3.9) (3.9) (8.6) (15.4)  0.0 (15.4) (3.0)

EBIT (Reported)  0.0  3.9  3.4 (7.9)  11.0  3.1  15.9

EBIT (Adjusted)  3.9  7.8  12.0  7.5  11.0  18.5  18.9

EBIT margin 4.0% 6.8% 9.8% 8.9% 12.9% 10.9% 11.1%

Amortisation (0.9) (0.8) (1.0) (0.5) (1.7) (2.2) (2.2)

Depreciation (2.0) (2.1) (2.3) (1.7) (1.2) (2.9) (2.9)

EBITDA (Adjusted)  6.8  10.7  15.3  9.7  13.9  23.6  24.0

EBITDA margin 7.0% 9.4% 12.5% 11.5% 16.3% 13.9% 14.1%

Financial income  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Financial expense (0.4) (0.7) (1.4) (2.5) (2.5) (5.0) (3.7)

Profit Before Tax ( Reported)  0.2  4.7  3.4 (9.4)  2.5 (6.9)  10.4

Profit Before Tax ( Adjusted)  3.5  7.1  10.6  5.0  8.5  13.5  15.2

Underlying tax rate 23% 25% 25% 26% 25% 26% 15%

Tax (adj) (0.8) (1.8) (2.7) (1.3) (2.2) (3.5) (2.3)

Tax (0.6) (2.0) (2.0) (1.4) (2.1) (3.5) (2.3)

Net Profit (Reported) (0.4)  2.7  1.4 (10.8)  0.5 (10.3)  8.1

Net Profit (Adjusted)  2.7  5.3  7.9  3.7  6.4  10.1  12.9

Avg. no. of shares (diluted, m) 20.6 20.5 22.6 30.1 30.2 30.2

EPS (Adjusted, p) 13.1 26.2 35.0 12.3 33.4 42.9

Source: Company reports, Tring Triangle estimate
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Cashflow

year-end December, £m FY22A FY23A FY24A H1/25A H2/25E FY25E FY26E

EBIT  0.0  3.9  3.4 (7.9)  11.0  3.1  15.9

One-off items  3.9  3.9  8.6  15.4 (0.6)  14.8  0.0

Amortisation  0.9  0.8  1.0  0.5  1.7  2.2  2.2

Depreciation  2.0  2.1  2.3  1.7  1.2  2.9  2.9

Other non-cash  0.3  0.0  0.0 (1.3)  0.0 (1.3)  0.0

Pension (2.1) (2.3) (2.3) (0.1) (2.2) (2.3) (2.0)

Movement in working capital (17.8)  4.7 (7.4) (7.0) (4.0) (11.0)  1.7

Cash generated by operations (12.8)  13.1  5.6  1.3  7.1  8.4  20.7

Acquisition costs, other (0.8) (0.8) (1.4) (1.4)  0.0 (1.4)  0.0

Tax (paid)/received (0.4) (1.1) (1.6) (0.6) (2.9) (3.5) (2.4)

Free cashflow (14.0)  11.2  2.6 (0.7)  4.3  3.6  18.3

Acquisition  0.0  0.0 (54.8)  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Sale of PPE  0.0  0.0  0.4  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Capitalised R&D (1.4) (1.5) (3.2) (1.6)  0.0 (1.6) (2.0)

Capex (1.0) (1.1) (1.9) (0.6) (0.4) (1.0) (2.0)

Acquired cashflow/deferred payment (0.8)  0.0  0.0  0.0 (3.5) (3.5) (5.0)

Net cash used in investing (3.2) (2.6) (59.5) (2.2) (3.9) (6.1) (9.0)

Borrowings  8.0  0.0  38.5 (3.2)  3.2  0.0 (1.8)

Interest paid (0.3) (0.7) (1.2) (1.4) (3.6) (5.0) (4.2)

Purchase own shares  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Lease payments (1.1) (1.1) (1.2) (1.2) (1.2) (2.4) (0.5)

Net cash from financing  6.6 (1.8)  64.5 (5.8) (1.6) (7.4) (6.5)

Net increase in cash / equivalents (10.6)  6.8  7.6 (8.7) (1.2) (9.9)  2.9

Exchange rate movements  0.3  0.0 (0.4) (0.9)  0.0 (0.9)  0.0

Cash at year end  4.2  11.0  18.2  8.6  7.4  7.4  10.3

Source: Company reports, Tring Triangle estimate
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Balance sheet
year-end December, £m FY22A FY23A FY24A H1/25A FY25E FY26E

Intangible assets  25.4  24.0  117.4  107.7  105.2  98.0

PPE net  4.0  4.1  5.8  5.4  3.9  3.0

Property  0.8  0.8  0.8  0.8  0.8  0.8

Right of use  5.0  5.9  9.4  10.0  10.0  10.0

Employee benefits  31.5  32.2  39.4  9.2  9.2  12.1

Deferred tax, other  1.3  0.9  5.3  2.8  2.8  2.8

Total Fixed Assets  68.0  67.9  178.1  135.9  131.9  126.7

Inventories  9.6  11.1  15.9  16.6  21.2  21.0

Trade receivables  46.7  46.8  59.4  57.4  61.0  83.9

Tax/other  0.6  1.1  0.8  1.0  1.0  1.0

Cash, Equivalents  4.2  11.0  18.2  8.6  7.4  10.3

Total Current Assets  61.1  70.0  94.3  83.6  90.6  116.1

Trade payables (38.4) (43.8) (72.1) (60.4) (64.5) (81.6)

Leases (1.4) (1.3) (2.2) (3.0) (3.0) (3.0)

Provisions (1.0) (0.9) (2.8) (2.7) (2.7) (2.7)

Tax/other (0.1) (0.9) (2.2) (5.7) (5.7) (6.0)

Loans (8.0) (8.0) (41.2) (40.6) (40.6) (33.9)

Total Current Liabilities (48.9) (54.9) (120.5) (112.4) (116.5) (127.1)

Borrowings (0.9) (0.9) (14.5) (11.2) (14.5) (14.5)

Employee benefits (2.1) (1.8) (1.5) (1.3) (1.3) (3.0)

Tax (11.1) (11.4) (19.1) (9.7) (9.7) (4.2)

Leases (3.9) (4.9) (7.5) (8.8) (8.8) (8.8)

Deferred/other  0.0  0.0 (1.3) (1.4) (1.4) (1.8)

Net Assets  62.2  64.0  108.0  74.7  70.3  83.5

Share Capital  5.1  5.1  7.5  7.5  7.5  7.5

Share Premium  26.0  26.0  61.8  61.8  61.8  61.8

Capital Reserve  2.1  3.8  3.6  4.0  4.0  4.0

Retained earnings  29.0  29.1  35.1  1.4 (3.0)  10.2

Equity  62.2  64.0  108.0  74.7  70.3  83.5

Net cash/(debt) excl. leases (4.7)  2.1 (37.5) (43.2) (47.7) (38.1)

Source: Company reports, Tring Triangle estimate
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Disclaimer 

The materials in this publication are for information and educational purposes only. This publication has been 

commissioned by Mpac Group Plc and has been published by Tring Triangle Business Analysis Ltd. (“Tring 

Triangle”) for purposes of distribution in the UK only. Mpac Group Plc pays Tring Triangle a fee to cover the 

costs of conducting research and producing the note.  

Tring Triangle does not hold any securities in Mpac Group Plc, but directors of Tring Triangle may have a position 

in any or related securities discussed in this document. 

While Tring Triangle always make its best effort to verify information used in this document and carry out analysis 

in the correct way, there is still a chance that some information may turn out to be incomplete or inaccurate. 

Readers should do their own due diligence, research and analysis or seek professional advice. Our publications 

are not, and should not be seen as, a recommendation to use any particular investment strategy. 

Tring Triangle excludes all liability for any claim, loss, demands or damages of any kind whatsoever (whether 

such claims, losses, demands or damages were foreseeable, known or otherwise) arising from your decision to 

buy or sell securities covered in this document.  

Tring Triangle is not regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).  

By reading this document you confirm that you have read and understood the above. 

Tring Triangle Business Analysis Ltd. 
Little Furlongs 
Park Road 
Tring 
HP23 6BP 


